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INTEGRATED GRAIN PROCESSORS CO-OPERATIVE INC.
RESPONSES TO BOARD STAFF INTERROGATORIES

INTERROGATORY RESPONSE NO. 1

1. Ref: Exhibit A, Page 3

In its pre-filed evidence Integrated Grain Processors Co-operative Inc. (“IGPC”) indicates
that it requires additional gas distribution services to meet its expansion plans. Does
IGPC require the additional gas distribution services before a specific date? Please
specify.

Response:

IGPC will require additional gas distribution services to facilitate its expansion plans. The
services required include not only the delivery of additional volumes but also confirmation of the
capacity of the IGPC Pipeline and a determination of whether there is a need for any upstream
upgrades or changes to permit the additional volumes. IGPC believes, for example, that
upgrades at the customer meter station may be required. IGPC approached NRG in June 2012
for this specific purpose. Given that NRG does not have the internal technical knowledge and
expertise to design and construct any necessary upgrades, the gas distribution services that
IGPC sought at that time would have been limited to NRG cooperating and assisting in the
discussion with the appropriate third party engineers and contractors. As a result of NRG’s
refusal to cooperate and provide the required services, IGPC has had to reconsider the nature
of its expansion plans in an effort to try and reduce the likelihood of need for upgrades to the
IGPC Pipeline and/or related facilities. Regardless of whether any changes are required, IGPC
will require NRG’s cooperation in the negotiation of amendments to the various contracts which
will support the delivery and acquisition of the additional volumes. Given the history of this
matter, IGPC believes that an order from the Board requiring NRG to reasonably and in good
faith respond to IGPC’s requests for service is necessary so that in the event of non-
compliance, the Board can be informed of such conduct and may then initiate a compliance
motion.
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INTERROGATORY RESPONSE NO. 2

2. Ref: Exhibit A, Page 6 and EB-2010-0018, Interrogatory Responses to Draft Rate
Order dated January 17, 2011, Attachment G

IGPC has indicated that Natural Resource Gas Ltd. (“NRG”) has included the
administrative penalty of $140,000 levied by the Board on NRG to the capital cost of the
IGPC pipeline. In response to interrogatories to the Draft Rate Order in EB-2010-0018,
NRG has provided a rate base calculation in IR#5 that shows the removal of the
$140,000 penalty from the capital cost. Does IGPC disagree with the calculation
provided by NRG in EB-2010-0018 dated January 17, 2011? Please provide a detailed
response.

Response:

It was, and is, not clear to IGPC that the $140,000 penalty has in fact been removed from the
capital costs of the IGPC Pipeline for the purposes of both determining the amount of the capital
contribution payable by IGPC and the calculation of the amount that was closed to rate base.
As a result of this lack of clarity, IGPC has, in interrogatory 5(a) to NRG, requested a detailed
breakdown of the costs of the IGPC Pipeline.

It was the oral evidence of NRG’s witness at the Technical Conference held in the EB-2010-
0018 proceeding on June 14, 2010, in response to question #5, that gave rise to concerns.
Specifically, NRG’s evidence was:

MR. BUONAGURO: Okay. Thank you. Question 5: "IGPC#19 (b) indicated that
the $140K penalty imposed by the OEB is included as part of regulatory costs."
Could you: "...indicate from which class or classes NRG is seeking to recover the
$140K assessed penalty, the rationale for such recovery, and the allocation of
those costs among rate classes."

MR. COWAN: I am going to respond to that, if I may. It is - sorry? Ah, sorry. I
am going to respond to that. My understanding is that it's sought to be recovered
from IGPC only. And the rationale is that it arose as a result of the construction of
the pipeline, and we assume that it will be resolved, one way or another, either
by the reconciliation process or by the Board. It has no impact on other
categories.

IGPC’s concerns were furthered by the Interrogatory and Undertaking Responses of NRG in the
same proceeding. In its response to Board Staff IR # 11 on May 18, 2012, which asked NRG
for: “a detailed breakdown of the $5,073,000 new steel mains costs for 2009 (actual) related to
the IGPC Pipeline”, NRG responded with a table that showed that this figure included $226,088
in “Regulatory & Other Legal” amounts “Payable by NRG (Contingencies)”. The $140,000
appears to continue to reside in this amount.

On September 8, 2010, NRG responded to Undertaking J1.4 given at the oral hearing which
required NRG to update its response to Board Staff IR #11. NRG’s response included a
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summary cost table which now showed a figure of $272,000 for “Regulatory & Other Legal”
amounts “Payable by NRG (Contingencies)”. This figure was broken down in the detailed
schedule of the costs of the IGPC Pipeline which formed part of the same undertaking
response. The detailed schedule shows that the figure of $272,000 was comprised of $132,000
for Ogilvy Renault and $140,000 for the OEB Administrative Penalty. Accordingly, IGPC is
uncertain as to whether the penalty payable (which was never paid) has been removed from the
actual costs claim made by NRG in respect of the IGPC Pipeline. Indeed, it should be noted
that both of the above responses indicate that this amount is “on NRG’s books”.

As a result of the concerns raised by IGPC, NRG appears to have accepted as of its January
18, 2011 response to comments made on the Draft Rate Order in EB-2010-0018, that the
$140,000 penalty which was not paid should be removed from the total cost of the IGPC
Pipeline for the purposes of rate base. However, it is not clear that NRG is willing to adjust the
actual costs of the IGPC Pipeline to remove this same amount for the purposes of determining
the revised (lower) capital contribution that is required from IGPC. As well, it appears that it is
only the administrative penalty costs which have been removed from rate base and all of the
other costs associated with the June 2007 motion (which gave rise to the administrative penalty)
and the winter 2008 motion in Aylmer appear to continue to be included in the total costs of the
pipeline and the amount closed to rate base.
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INTERROGATORY RESPONSE NO. 3

3. Ref: Exhibit A, Page 23

In its evidence, IGPC has provided a table showing the claimed amount, disputed
amount and the accepted amount. The disputed costs amount to $1,158,594. Please
provide a similar table showing the actual amounts paid by IGPC to NRG, specifically
what portion of the disputed amount has been actually paid by IGPC to NRG.

Response:

IGPC has made payments totaling $3,542,331 (see note 4) in respect of the contribution in aid
of construction. In certain situations, the amounts were paid directly to the supplier (Lakeside or
Union Gas) while some amounts were paid to NRG.

Description Amount(2) Recipient

Pipe $ 863,420 Lakeside Steel

Customer Station $ 884,003 Lakeside Process Controls

Union Gas Limited $ 736,000 Union Gas Limited(1)

Services and Balance of

Estimated Aid-to-Construct

$1,058,908 NRG(3)

Total $3,542,331 (4)

(1) IGPC also provided financial assurance to Union Gas in the amount of $73,100 (aid to

construct) and $72,939 (M9) in addition to the payment of the aid-to-construct. Financial

assurance for the aid to construct was returned by Union Gas. Financial assurance for the M9

continues to be provided by IGPC to Union Gas.

(2) These amounts do not include GST/HST.

(3) Includes payment by IGPC to Senes to commence environmental work prior to Senes

commencing work for NRG.

(4) The paid amount stated by IGPC at paragraph 6 of its prefiled evidence of $3,538,792

should be updated to the figure, $3,542,331, as provided in the chart above. The difference of

$3,539 is related to the netting of GST in respect of certain payments. The total amount paid by

IGPC of $3,542,331 is not in dispute as NRG confirmed payments totalling this amount in an

attachment to an email from NRG (Ms. O’Meara) to IGPC on October 6, 2009. A copy of the

attachment from this email is attached.
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INTERROGATORY RESPONSE NO. 4

4. Ref: Exhibit A, Page 37

Assuming that IGPC were to get relief from all disputed costs, what would be the total
refund that would be payable to IGPC from NRG excluding any interest cost?

Response:

As noted from IGPC’s pre-filed evidence, it is not currently in a position to provide a detailed
breakdown of the refund payable by NRG. This amount will be determined by the Board’s
findings as to the acceptability of some of the actual costs claimed by NRG, the revised
contribution in aid of construction payable by IGPC following the true up that is required once
the actual costs are settled by the Board, and the resulting impact on rates due to a change in
the amount which should have been closed to rate base.
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